

No. 22-14153

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

LONNIE DONTAE MITCHELL,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN  
NATASHA N. BABAZADEH  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 598-1008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>Mitchell’s Sex Trafficking Scheme</i> .....	5
a. <i>Mitchell Recruited Vulnerable Women</i> .....	6
b. <i>Mitchell Manipulated The Victims’ Drug Addictions</i> .....	8
c. <i>Mitchell Controlled The Victims Through Rules             And Consequences</i> .....	9
d. <i>Mitchell Also Controlled The Victims Through Physical             Violence And Psychological Abuse</i> .....	13
3. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF THE VICTIMS’ OTHER SEXUAL BEHAVIOR UNDER RULE 412 .....	19
A. <i>Federal Rule Of Evidence 412</i> .....	19

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>B. Mitchell Cannot Show That The District Court’s Decision To Exclude Evidence Of The Victims’ Other Sexual Acts Violated The Constitution.....</i>	20
<b>II THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION UNDER RULE 404(B) AND RULE 403 TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF MITCHELL’S DRUG-DEALING ACTIVITIES.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<i>A. Authority To Admit Evidence Of A Defendant’s Wrongful Acts.....</i>	27
<i>B. Evidence Of Mitchell’s Drug-Dealing Activities Is Inextricably Intertwined With Evidence Of His Sex Trafficking And Not Subject To Rule 404(b) .....</i>	28
<i>C. Evidence Of Mitchell’s Drug-Dealing Activities Is Also Admissibl Under Rule 404(b) To Prove Intent .....</i>	34
<i>D. Any Error In Admitting The Challenged Evidence Was Harmless .....</i>	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 49 F.3d 1079 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 870 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2011 (2018).....	21, 33
* <i>United States v. Culver</i> , 598 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19-21, 24
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 26 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	21
* <i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	28, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1063 (2005).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Gemma</i> , 818 F.3d 23 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 580 U.S. 975 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 167 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir.), corrected by 194 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Harriston</i> , 329 F.3d 779 (11th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 906 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jeri</i> , 869 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 844 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	21-22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 808 F.3d 1074 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1167 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. McKinley</i> , 647 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. 22-12084, 2023 WL 3620913 (11th Cir. May 24, 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 902 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 980 (2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 578 U.S. 1015 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 781 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Sarras</i> , 575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 738 F.3d 228 (11th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1143 (2014).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 495 F. App'x 817 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 928 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21, 24
* <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 564 F. App'x 568 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 912 (2014).....	21-22, 29, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 139 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	20
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	20
18 U.S.C. 1591 .....	3

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1591(a) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1).....	35
18 U.S.C. 2422.....	3
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	37
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	27-28
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....	35
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)(1) .....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)(2) .....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 412(b)(1)(C).....	19
Rule 412 Advisory Committee Notes, 1994 Amendments .....	19
